
Agency Expenditure Summary
FY 2018

Approp Actual

FY 2019

Approp Estimate

FY 2020

Request Gov Rec

By Function
State Leadership & Technical 3,439,700 3,129,900 3,315,400 3,629,000 3,581,200 3,394,300
General Programs 25,013,700 20,667,800 20,871,700 25,147,600 23,576,900 22,009,200
Post-Secondary Programs 46,511,900 46,511,900 46,312,600 46,312,600 49,500,100 47,503,900
Dedicated Programs 890,000 775,900 1,627,000 1,741,100 1,728,100 1,728,100
Related Services 4,818,200 3,714,200 3,836,500 4,632,000 3,838,400 3,839,600

Total 80,673,500 74,799,700 75,963,200 81,462,300 82,224,700 78,475,100

By Fund Source
General 65,372,000 65,284,800 66,397,900 66,397,900 71,932,300 68,172,700
Dedicated 385,400 220,200 237,800 403,000 237,800 241,500
Federal 14,297,200 9,140,000 8,930,500 14,087,700 9,739,600 9,745,900
Other 618,900 154,700 397,000 573,700 315,000 315,000

Total 80,673,500 74,799,700 75,963,200 81,462,300 82,224,700 78,475,100

By Object
Personnel Costs 45,431,100 3,167,200 45,236,500 45,214,600 46,245,200 46,326,300
Operating Expenditures 5,141,400 1,106,800 5,180,500 5,874,900 5,622,300 5,291,800
Capital Outlay 1,038,600 30,400 583,500 583,500 801,500 649,500
Trustee/Benefit Payments 29,062,400 70,495,300 24,962,700 29,789,300 29,555,700 26,207,500
Lump Sum 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 80,673,500 74,799,700 75,963,200 81,462,300 82,224,700 78,475,100

FTP Positions 582.96 582.96 580.26 578.17 585.26 582.26

Career Technical Education
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State Leadership & Technical Assistance
Career Technical Education

Lump
Sum

Total Gov
RecFTP

Capital
Outlay

Operating
Expense

Personnel
Cost

Trustee/
Benefit

The State Leadership and Technical Assistance Program is the program to which funding is 
appropriated for central office staff to administer and coordinate a statewide system of 
career-technical education programs that address labor market demands.

Description:

fille

Executive Budget Detail

FY 2019 Original Appropriation:  SB 1357

FY 2019 Original Appropriation
3.00

30.50 2,624,600 344,600 49,700 0 0 3,018,900General   

2.50 241,500 55,000 0 0 0 296,500Federal   

Total 33.00 2,866,100 399,600 49,700 0 0 3,315,400

Reappropriation:  This decision unit reflects reappropriation authority granted by SB 1357. 

Expenditure Adjustments
4.11

0.00 153,700 159,900 0 0 0 313,600Federal   

Total 0.00 153,700 159,900 0 0 0 313,600

FY 2019 Total Appropriation
30.50 2,624,600 344,600 49,700 0 0 3,018,900General   

2.50 395,200 214,900 0 0 0 610,100Federal   
3,629,00033.00 3,019,800 559,500 49,700 0 0Total

FY 2019 Estimated Expenditures
30.50 2,624,600 344,600 49,700 0 0 3,018,900General   

2.50 395,200 214,900 0 0 0 610,100Federal   
3,629,00033.00 3,019,800 559,500 49,700 0 0Total

Removal of One-Time Expenditures:  This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2019.

Base Adjustments
8.41

0.00 0 0 (49,700) 0 0 (49,700)General   

0.00 (153,700) (159,900) 0 0 0 (313,600)Federal   

Total 0.00 (153,700) (159,900) (49,700) 0 0 (363,300)

FY 2020 Base
30.50 2,624,600 344,600 0 0 0 2,969,200General   

2.50 241,500 55,000 0 0 0 296,500Federal   
3,265,70033.00 2,866,100 399,600 0 0 0Total
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Change in Health Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a one-time reduction in the employer health 
benefit cost based on the November Milliman projection. This reduction results from a significant buildup in 
medical reserve funding due to the state experiencing fewer claims than expected and also the 2019 
moratorium on the Health Insurer Fee. To address this overfunding of reserves, the Governor proposes 
using reserve funds for a portion of the employer share of health costs.

Program Maintenance
10.11

0.00 (19,200) 0 0 0 0 (19,200)General   

0.00 (1,600) 0 0 0 0 (1,600)Federal   

Total 0.00 (20,800) 0 0 0 0 (20,800)

Change in Variable Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a six-month holiday for the fee agencies pay 
to the Division of Human Resources. Due to past vacancies within the division, a cash balance has 
accrued. To avoid paying a penalty to the federal government, the Governor proposes a six-month fee 
holiday to decrease the cash balance.

10.12

0.00 9,200 0 0 0 0 9,200General   

0.00 1,000 0 0 0 0 1,000Federal   

Total 0.00 10,200 0 0 0 0 10,200

Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations:  The Governor recommends $34,900 in one-time General Fund for 
repair and replacement items.

10.31

0.00 0 0 34,900 0 0 34,900General   

Total 0.00 0 0 34,900 0 0 34,900

Attorney General Fees:  Adjustments to costs of legal services provided by the Office of the Attorney 
General are reflected here.

10.41

0.00 0 1,500 0 0 0 1,500General   

Total 0.00 0 1,500 0 0 0 1,500

Building Services Space Charge:  Adjustments to Capitol Mall rent are reflected here.10.44
0.00 0 21,700 0 0 0 21,700General   

Total 0.00 0 21,700 0 0 0 21,700

Risk Management Cost Increases:  Adjustments to costs of insurance coverage as projected by a 
third-party actuary and billed by the Office of Insurance Management are reflected here. The state is 
experiencing an increase in claims, which has resulted in the need for a substantial increase in reserves to 
cover potential costs.

10.45

0.00 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300General   

Total 0.00 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300

Controller's Fee Charge:  Adjustments to the costs of statewide accounting and statewide payroll 
processing provided by the Office of the State Controller are reflected here.

10.46

0.00 0 900 0 0 0 900General   

Total 0.00 0 900 0 0 0 900

Treasurer's Fee Charge:  Adjustments to the costs of cash management and warrant processing by the 
Office of the State Treasurer are reflected here.

10.47

0.00 0 100 0 0 0 100General   

Total 0.00 0 100 0 0 0 100
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Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees:  The Governor recommends a 3% Change in Employee 
Compensation to be distributed by merit.

10.61

0.00 68,600 0 0 0 0 68,600General   

0.00 6,500 0 0 0 0 6,500Federal   

Total 0.00 75,100 0 0 0 0 75,100

FY 2020 Total Maintenance
30.50 2,683,200 370,100 34,900 0 0 3,088,200General   

2.50 247,400 55,000 0 0 0 302,400Federal   
3,390,60033.00 2,930,600 425,100 34,900 0 0Total

Data Analyst Position:  The Governor does not recommend General fund for a data analyst position. 

Line Items
12.05

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Student Engagement Director:  The Governor does not recommend General fund for a student 
engagement director.

12.06

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Network Core Equipment Replacement:  The Governor recommends replacement of the state's core 
network equipment. The Idaho State Network supports all state agencies, and the current core network 
equipment is reaching the end of its production life cycle. To ensure reliable network operations and avoid 
significant service interruptions, replacement is necessary. This decision unit represents the agency share 
of the one-time replacement costs.

12.61

0.00 0 3,700 0 0 0 3,700Dedicated 

Total 0.00 0 3,700 0 0 0 3,700

FY 2020 Gov's Recommendation
30.50 2,683,200 370,100 34,900 0 0 3,088,200General   

0.00 0 3,700 0 0 0 3,700Dedicated 
2.50 247,400 55,000 0 0 0 302,400Federal   

3,394,30033.00 2,930,600 428,800 34,900 0 0Total
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General Programs is the program to which funding is appropriated to pay for the cost of 
additional secondary career-technical education (CTE) programs and career-technical schools. 
This program supports workforce training for adults, teacher education and professional 
development for secondary CTE teachers and technical college faculty, and program standards 
development and implementation.

Description:

fille

Executive Budget Detail

FY 2019 Original Appropriation:  SB 1357

FY 2019 Original Appropriation
3.00

0.00 0 448,000 0 14,050,600 0 14,498,600General   

0.00 0 0 0 67,800 0 67,800Dedicated 

6.00 436,600 74,800 0 5,778,900 0 6,290,300Federal   

0.00 0 0 0 15,000 0 15,000Other     

Total 6.00 436,600 522,800 0 19,912,300 0 20,871,700

Reappropriation:  This decision unit reflects reappropriation authority granted by SB 1357. 

Expenditure Adjustments
4.11

0.00 0 0 0 51,100 0 51,100Dedicated 

0.00 159,100 6,900 0 4,043,800 0 4,209,800Federal   

0.00 0 0 0 15,000 0 15,000Other     

Total 0.00 159,100 6,900 0 4,109,900 0 4,275,900

FY 2019 Total Appropriation
0.00 0 448,000 0 14,050,600 0 14,498,600General   
0.00 0 0 0 118,900 0 118,900Dedicated 
6.00 595,700 81,700 0 9,822,700 0 10,500,100Federal   
0.00 0 0 0 30,000 0 30,000Other     

25,147,6006.00 595,700 529,700 0 24,022,200 0Total

FY 2019 Estimated Expenditures
0.00 0 448,000 0 14,050,600 0 14,498,600General   
0.00 0 0 0 118,900 0 118,900Dedicated 
6.00 595,700 81,700 0 9,822,700 0 10,500,100Federal   
0.00 0 0 0 30,000 0 30,000Other     

25,147,6006.00 595,700 529,700 0 24,022,200 0Total

Transfer Between Programs:  This decision unit makes a program transfer of General Fund to Dedicated 
Programs to properly align funding with expenditures.

Base Adjustments
8.31

0.00 0 0 0 (183,100) 0 (183,100)General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 (183,100) 0 (183,100)
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Removal of One-Time Expenditures:  This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2019.8.41
0.00 0 (248,000) 0 0 0 (248,000)General   

0.00 0 0 0 (51,100) 0 (51,100)Dedicated 

0.00 (159,100) (6,900) 0 (4,043,800) 0 (4,209,800)Federal   

0.00 0 0 0 (15,000) 0 (15,000)Other     

Total 0.00 (159,100) (254,900) 0 (4,109,900) 0 (4,523,900)

FY 2020 Base
0.00 0 200,000 0 13,867,500 0 14,067,500General   
0.00 0 0 0 67,800 0 67,800Dedicated 
6.00 436,600 74,800 0 5,778,900 0 6,290,300Federal   
0.00 0 0 0 15,000 0 15,000Other     

20,440,6006.00 436,600 274,800 0 19,729,200 0Total

Change in Health Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a one-time reduction in the employer health 
benefit cost based on the November Milliman projection. This reduction results from a significant buildup in 
medical reserve funding due to the state experiencing fewer claims than expected and also the 2019 
moratorium on the Health Insurer Fee. To address this overfunding of reserves, the Governor proposes 
using reserve funds for a portion of the employer share of health costs.

Program Maintenance
10.11

0.00 (3,800) 0 0 0 0 (3,800)Federal   

Total 0.00 (3,800) 0 0 0 0 (3,800)

Change in Variable Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a six-month holiday for the fee agencies pay 
to the Division of Human Resources. Due to past vacancies within the division, a cash balance has 
accrued. To avoid paying a penalty to the federal government, the Governor proposes a six-month fee 
holiday to decrease the cash balance.

10.12

0.00 1,500 0 0 0 0 1,500Federal   

Total 0.00 1,500 0 0 0 0 1,500

Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees:  The Governor recommends a 3% Change in Employee 
Compensation to be distributed by merit.

10.61

0.00 11,100 0 0 0 0 11,100Federal   

Total 0.00 11,100 0 0 0 0 11,100

FY 2020 Total Maintenance
0.00 0 200,000 0 13,867,500 0 14,067,500General   
0.00 0 0 0 67,800 0 67,800Dedicated 
6.00 445,400 74,800 0 5,778,900 0 6,299,100Federal   
0.00 0 0 0 15,000 0 15,000Other     

20,449,4006.00 445,400 274,800 0 19,729,200 0Total
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Teacher Preparation:  The Governor does not recommend General Fund for educator training at the 
University of Idaho and Idaho State University. The agency is currently funding these programs from its 
existing appropriation.

Line Items
12.02

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Industry Specialists Infusing Real World Experience to Educate:  The Governor does not recommend 
General Fund for the Industry Specialists Infusing Real World Experience to Educate Program. The agency 
is currently funding this program from its existing appropriation.

12.03

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Program Alignment:  The Governor recommends General Fund to continue efforts to align secondary and 
post-secondary Career Technical Education programs to allow students to transition directly from 
secondary to post-secondary programs. Funding will support program assessments, the development of 
new program standards, and the review of standards and assessments to align with changing industry 
needs.

12.04

0.00 0 95,000 0 0 0 95,000General   

Total 0.00 0 95,000 0 0 0 95,000

Middle School Career Technical Education:  The Governor does not recommend General Fund for the 
implementation of a Career Technical Education middle school program.

12.07

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Workforce Readiness Incentive Grant:  The Governor recommends General Fund for workforce readiness 
incentive grants. These grants will award incentive funds to Career Technical Education teachers based on 
the number of secondary students who have completed all the requirements of a particular program and 
who have demonstrated workforce readiness at the completion of their Career Technical Education 
program.

12.08

0.00 0 0 0 400,000 0 400,000General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 400,000 0 400,000

Program Quality Initiative:  The Governor does not recommend additional General Fund for the program 
quality initiative.

12.09

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Career Technical Education Digital:  The Governor does not recommend General Fund for additional online 
courses.

12.10

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Perkins Spending Authority:  The Governor recommends federal fund spending authority to align spending 
authority with grant funding from the Perkins federal grant program. In FY 2019, federal funds increased 
from $6,400,000 to $7,200,000 and are expected to increase 10.5% over the next five years.

12.12

0.00 0 220,000 0 580,000 0 800,000Federal   

Total 0.00 0 220,000 0 580,000 0 800,000
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Offset of Projected Shortfall:  The Governor recommends General Fund to offset a projected shortfall in FY 
2020 of Trustee/Benefit Payments appropriation. In past years, the agency has relied on reappropriation 
authority to absorb cost increases from added cost funding. This reappropriation authority is no longer 
available to absorb increases, resulting in a shortfall of appropriation to pay for program expenses.

12.13

0.00 0 0 0 264,800 0 264,800General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 264,800 0 264,800

FY 2020 Gov's Recommendation
0.00 0 295,000 0 14,532,300 0 14,827,300General   
0.00 0 0 0 67,800 0 67,800Dedicated 
6.00 445,400 294,800 0 6,358,900 0 7,099,100Federal   
0.00 0 0 0 15,000 0 15,000Other     

22,009,2006.00 445,400 589,800 0 20,974,000 0Total
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Post-Secondary Programs provides post-high school students with the specialized skills and 
technical knowledge needed for employment in recognized occupations that require less than a 
baccalaureate degree. It also offers programs which upgrade talents of individuals already in the 
workforce so they can maintain and/or advance in their chosen occupations. This program funds 
career-technical programs at the College of Southern Idaho, College of Western Idaho, College 
of Eastern Idaho, Idaho State University, Lewis-Clark State College, and North Idaho College.

Description:

fille

Executive Budget Detail

FY 2019 Original Appropriation:  SB 1357

FY 2019 Original Appropriation
3.00

539.26 41,785,700 3,752,600 533,800 240,500 0 46,312,600General   

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     

Total 539.26 41,785,700 3,752,600 533,800 240,500 0 46,312,600

FY 2019 Total Appropriation
539.26 41,785,700 3,752,600 533,800 240,500 0 46,312,600General   

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     
46,312,600539.26 41,785,700 3,752,600 533,800 240,500 0Total

Object Transfers:  This decision unit reflects an object transfer.

Expenditure Adjustments
6.41

(2.09) (341,000) 341,000 0 0 0 0General   

Total (2.09) (341,000) 341,000 0 0 0 0

FY 2019 Estimated Expenditures
537.17 41,444,700 4,093,600 533,800 240,500 0 46,312,600General   

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     
46,312,600537.17 41,444,700 4,093,600 533,800 240,500 0Total

Object Transfers:  This decision unit reverses the object transfer found in DU 6.41. 

Base Adjustments
8.21

2.09 341,000 (341,000) 0 0 0 0General   

Total 2.09 341,000 (341,000) 0 0 0 0

Removal of One-Time Expenditures:  This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2019.8.41
0.00 0 0 (533,800) 0 0 (533,800)General   

Total 0.00 0 0 (533,800) 0 0 (533,800)

FY 2020 Base
539.26 41,785,700 3,752,600 0 240,500 0 45,778,800General   

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     
45,778,800539.26 41,785,700 3,752,600 0 240,500 0Total
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Change in Health Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a one-time reduction in the employer health 
benefit cost based on the November Milliman projection. This reduction results from a significant buildup in 
medical reserve funding due to the state experiencing fewer claims than expected and also the 2019 
moratorium on the Health Insurer Fee. To address this overfunding of reserves, the Governor proposes 
using reserve funds for a portion of the employer share of health costs.

Program Maintenance
10.11

0.00 (338,400) 0 0 0 0 (338,400)General   

Total 0.00 (338,400) 0 0 0 0 (338,400)

Change in Variable Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a six-month holiday for the fee agencies pay 
to the Division of Human Resources. Due to past vacancies within the division, a cash balance has 
accrued. To avoid paying a penalty to the federal government, the Governor proposes a six-month fee 
holiday to decrease the cash balance.

10.12

0.00 129,000 0 0 0 0 129,000General   

Total 0.00 129,000 0 0 0 0 129,000

Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations:  The Governor recommends $594,600 in one-time General Fund 
for repair and replacement items.

10.31

0.00 0 0 594,600 0 0 594,600General   

Total 0.00 0 0 594,600 0 0 594,600

Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees:  The Governor recommends a 3% Change in Employee 
Compensation to be distributed by merit.

10.61

0.00 1,019,900 0 0 0 0 1,019,900General   

Total 0.00 1,019,900 0 0 0 0 1,019,900

Salary Multiplier - Group and Temporary:  The Governor does not recommend a Change in Employee 
Compensation for group and temporary employees.

10.62

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2020 Total Maintenance
539.26 42,596,200 3,752,600 594,600 240,500 0 47,183,900General   

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     
47,183,900539.26 42,596,200 3,752,600 594,600 240,500 0Total

Outcomes-Based Funding:  The Governor does not recommend General Fund for the outcomes-based 
funding model. The Governor recognizes the transition from the current enrollment workload adjustment 
funding model to the outcomes-based funding model is a major policy shift. As such, he wishes to further 
study the advantages and disadvantages of both models over the next year before making a decision.

Line Items
12.01

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Nuclear Energy and Advanced Reactor Manufacturing:  The Governor recommends 2.0 FTP, ongoing 
General Fund, and one-time Capital Outlay to develop nuclear quality assurance training and expand the 
existing Energy Systems Technology and Education Center programs to accommodate more students. The 
Governor encourages Career Technical Education to find industry support for the remainder of the program 
funding requirements.

12.11

2.00 202,900 97,100 20,000 0 0 320,000General   

Total 2.00 202,900 97,100 20,000 0 0 320,000

Budget Law Exemptions/Other Adjustments:  The Governor recommends the budget for the 
Post-Secondary Programs be exempt from object transfer limitations found in Idaho Code 67-3511. 

12.91

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2020 Gov's Recommendation
541.26 42,799,100 3,849,700 614,600 240,500 0 47,503,900General   

0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     
47,503,900541.26 42,799,100 3,849,700 614,600 240,500 0Total
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Dedicated Programs helps single parents and displaced homemakers overcome personal and 
economic barriers in their education and employment pursuits and provides assistance in 
becoming economically self-sufficient. It also provides for quality program standard incentive 
grants for secondary agriculture and natural science programs and agriculture and natural 
resource education program start-up grants to start secondary agriculture and natural science 
programs.

Description:
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FY 2019 Original Appropriation:  SB 1357

FY 2019 Original Appropriation
3.00

0.00 0 0 0 1,375,000 0 1,375,000General   

0.00 0 0 0 170,000 0 170,000Dedicated 

0.00 0 82,000 0 0 0 82,000Other     

Total 0.00 0 82,000 0 1,545,000 0 1,627,000

Reappropriation:  This decision unit reflects reappropriation authority granted by SB 1357.

Expenditure Adjustments
4.11

0.00 0 0 0 114,100 0 114,100Dedicated 

Total 0.00 0 0 0 114,100 0 114,100

FY 2019 Total Appropriation
0.00 0 0 0 1,375,000 0 1,375,000General   
0.00 0 0 0 284,100 0 284,100Dedicated 
0.00 0 82,000 0 0 0 82,000Other     

1,741,1000.00 0 82,000 0 1,659,100 0Total

FY 2019 Estimated Expenditures
0.00 0 0 0 1,375,000 0 1,375,000General   
0.00 0 0 0 284,100 0 284,100Dedicated 
0.00 0 82,000 0 0 0 82,000Other     

1,741,1000.00 0 82,000 0 1,659,100 0Total

Transfer Between Programs:  This decision unit makes a program transfer of General Fund from General 
Programs to properly align funding with expenditures.

Base Adjustments
8.31

0.00 0 0 0 183,100 0 183,100General   

Total 0.00 0 0 0 183,100 0 183,100

Removal of One-Time Expenditures:  This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2019.8.41
0.00 0 0 0 (114,100) 0 (114,100)Dedicated 

0.00 0 (82,000) 0 0 0 (82,000)Other     

Total 0.00 0 (82,000) 0 (114,100) 0 (196,100)
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FY 2020 Base
0.00 0 0 0 1,558,100 0 1,558,100General   
0.00 0 0 0 170,000 0 170,000Dedicated 
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     

1,728,1000.00 0 0 0 1,728,100 0Total

FY 2020 Total Maintenance
0.00 0 0 0 1,558,100 0 1,558,100General   
0.00 0 0 0 170,000 0 170,000Dedicated 
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     

1,728,1000.00 0 0 0 1,728,100 0Total

FY 2020 Gov's Recommendation
0.00 0 0 0 1,558,100 0 1,558,100General   
0.00 0 0 0 170,000 0 170,000Dedicated 
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0Other     

1,728,1000.00 0 0 0 1,728,100 0Total
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The Related Services Program consists of an assortment of instructional activities, such as Adult 
Basic Education (ABC) and General Education Development (GED), serving several adult 
population segments. 

Description:

fille

Executive Budget Detail

FY 2019 Original Appropriation:  SB 1357

FY 2019 Original Appropriation
3.00

1.00 96,200 5,700 0 1,090,900 0 1,192,800General   

1.00 51,900 117,800 0 2,174,000 0 2,343,700Federal   

0.00 0 300,000 0 0 0 300,000Other     

Total 2.00 148,100 423,500 0 3,264,900 0 3,836,500

Reappropriation:  This decision unit reflects reappropriation authority granted by SB 1357. 

Expenditure Adjustments
4.11

0.00 6,300 24,900 0 602,600 0 633,800Federal   

0.00 147,500 301,700 0 0 0 449,200Other     

Total 0.00 153,800 326,600 0 602,600 0 1,083,000

FY 2019 Total Appropriation
1.00 96,200 5,700 0 1,090,900 0 1,192,800General   
1.00 58,200 142,700 0 2,776,600 0 2,977,500Federal   
0.00 147,500 601,700 0 0 0 749,200Other     

4,919,5002.00 301,900 750,100 0 3,867,500 0Total

Other Adjustments:  This decision unit reflects the reversion of dedicated fund spending authority that was 
inadvertently reappropriated from programs that were transferred to the Division of Human Resources in 
FY 2018.

Expenditure Adjustments
6.91

0.00 (147,500) (140,000) 0 0 0 (287,500)Other     

Total 0.00 (147,500) (140,000) 0 0 0 (287,500)

FY 2019 Estimated Expenditures
1.00 96,200 5,700 0 1,090,900 0 1,192,800General   
1.00 58,200 142,700 0 2,776,600 0 2,977,500Federal   
0.00 0 461,700 0 0 0 461,700Other     

4,632,0002.00 154,400 610,100 0 3,867,500 0Total

Removal of One-Time Expenditures:  This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2019.

Base Adjustments
8.41

0.00 (6,300) (24,900) 0 (602,600) 0 (633,800)Federal   

0.00 0 (161,700) 0 0 0 (161,700)Other     

Total 0.00 (6,300) (186,600) 0 (602,600) 0 (795,500)
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FY 2020 Base
1.00 96,200 5,700 0 1,090,900 0 1,192,800General   
1.00 51,900 117,800 0 2,174,000 0 2,343,700Federal   
0.00 0 300,000 0 0 0 300,000Other     

3,836,5002.00 148,100 423,500 0 3,264,900 0Total

Change in Health Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a one-time reduction in the employer health 
benefit cost based on the November Milliman projection. This reduction results from a significant buildup in 
medical reserve funding due to the state experiencing fewer claims than expected and also the 2019 
moratorium on the Health Insurer Fee. To address this overfunding of reserves, the Governor proposes 
using reserve funds for a portion of the employer share of health costs.

Program Maintenance
10.11

0.00 (600) 0 0 0 0 (600)General   

0.00 (600) 0 0 0 0 (600)Federal   

Total 0.00 (1,200) 0 0 0 0 (1,200)

Change in Variable Benefit Costs:  This decision unit reflects a six-month holiday for the fee agencies pay 
to the Division of Human Resources. Due to past vacancies within the division, a cash balance has 
accrued. To avoid paying a penalty to the federal government, the Governor proposes a six-month fee 
holiday to decrease the cash balance.

10.12

0.00 400 0 0 0 0 400General   

0.00 100 0 0 0 0 100Federal   

Total 0.00 500 0 0 0 0 500

Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees:  The Governor recommends a 3% Change in Employee 
Compensation to be distributed by merit.

10.61

0.00 2,600 0 0 0 0 2,600General   

0.00 1,200 0 0 0 0 1,200Federal   

Total 0.00 3,800 0 0 0 0 3,800

FY 2020 Total Maintenance
1.00 98,600 5,700 0 1,090,900 0 1,195,200General   
1.00 52,600 117,800 0 2,174,000 0 2,344,400Federal   
0.00 0 300,000 0 0 0 300,000Other     

3,839,6002.00 151,200 423,500 0 3,264,900 0Total

FY 2020 Gov's Recommendation
1.00 98,600 5,700 0 1,090,900 0 1,195,200General   
1.00 52,600 117,800 0 2,174,000 0 2,344,400Federal   
0.00 0 300,000 0 0 0 300,000Other     

3,839,6002.00 151,200 423,500 0 3,264,900 0Total
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